## 503353247 06/17/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3399868

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
NAVZER ENGINEER			05/16/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Name:	MICROTRANSPONDER, INC			
Street Address:	2802 FLINTROCK TRACE			
City:	AUSTIN			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78738			
Name:	THE BOARD OF REGENTS. THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM			
Street Address:	201 WEST 7TH STREET			
City:	AUSTIN			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78701			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		13095570		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ата (			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to provideo	<i>o the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> rangroup@ipfirm.com LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> rangroup@ipfirm.com LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	<i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> rangroup@ipfirm.com LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400	be sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> rangroup@ipfirm.com LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 5477-006	be sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b rangroup@ipfirm.com LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 5477-006 RANDY A. NORANBROCK	be sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	e sent to provideo	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b rangroup@ipfirm.com LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM, LLP 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 5477-006 RANDY A. NORANBROCK /Randy A. Noranbrock/	be sent via US Mail.	

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, Navzer Engineer, of 5929 Mulvane Drive, Plano, TX 75094, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Enhancing Fear Extinction Using Vagus Nerve Stimulation," for which application for United States Letters Patent is made, said applications as identified below:

US utility application Serial No. 13/095,570 filed April 27, 2011

Whereas, MicroTransponder, Inc, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 2802 Flintrock Trace, Austin, Texas 78738 and The Board of Regents, The University of Texas System, a university, having its principal place of business at 201 West 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin, Texas 78701 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEES"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patent resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to said ASSIGNEES as assignees of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, my foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEES, or to their successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEES, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEES and to aid said ASSIGNEES, their

everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEES and to aid said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention and any improvements in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal on the date below indicated.

(Signature)\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Christa McIntyre Rodriguez

(Signature) Mugmer Date: 5/16/11 Navzer Dara Engineer

121287 v1/4310.03501

**RECORDED: 06/17/2015**